statements of STERIS and Isomedix under the purchase method of accounting and

the assumptions and adjustments set forth in the accompanying notes to the

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   3

   4

STERIS Corporation and Isomedix Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended March 31, 1997

   Isomedix

   STERIS   Year ended   Pro Forma

   Year ended   December 31,   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   March 31, 1997   1996   (See Note B)   Combined

   --------------   ----   ------------   --------

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues   $587,852   $45,233   $633,085

Cost of goods and services sold   356,007   22,180   378,187

   -------   ------   -------

Gross profit   231,845   23,053   254,898

Cost and expenses:

  Selling, informational and

  administrative   125,515   12,307   $1,575   (1)   139,397

  Research and development   21,986   21,986

  Non-recurring items   90,831   90,831

   -------   ------   -------   ------

Income (loss) from operations   (6,487)   10,746   (1,575)   2,684

Interest expense   (2,919)   (456)   (6,820)   (2)   (10,195)

Interest income and other   4,544   895   (1,494)   (3)   3,945

   ------   ---   -------   -----

  Income (loss) before income

  taxes   (4,862)   11,185   (9,889)   (3,566)

Income tax expense (benefit)   25,744   4,474   (2,910)   (4)   27,308

   ------   -----   -------   ------

Income (loss) from continuing

operations   ($30,606)   $6,711   ($6,979)   ($30,874)

   =========   ======   ========   =========

Income (loss) from continuing

operations per share   ($0.91)   ($0.92)

Weighted average number of

shares outstanding used in

computing income (loss)

from continuing operations per

share   33,678   33,678

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   4

   5

STERIS Corporation and Isomedix Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 1997

   Pro Forma

   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   STERIS   Isomedix   (See Note B)   Combined

   ------   --------   ------------   --------

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net revenues   $328,517   $21,270   $349,787

Cost of goods and services

sold   183,496   10,010   193,506

   -------   ------   -------

Gross profit   145,021   11,260   156,281

Cost and expenses:

  Selling, informational and

  administrative   87,716   5,653   $788   (1)   94,157

  Research and development   11,930   11,930

   ------   -------   -------   ------

Income (loss) from operations   45,375   5,607   (788)   50,194

Interest expense   (1,395)   (214)   (3,410)   (2)   (5,019)

Interest income and other   375   252   (747)   (3)   (120)

   ---   ---   -----   -----

  Income (loss) before income

  taxes   44,355   5,645   (4,945)   45,055

Income tax expense (benefit)   17,299   2,258   (1,455)   (4)   18,102

   ------   -----   -------   ------

Income from continuing

operations   $27,056   $3,387   ($3,490)   $26,953

   =======   ======   ========   =======

Income from continuing

operations per share   $0.78   $0.78

Weighted average number of

shares outstanding used in

computing income from

continuing operations per

share   34,473   34,473

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations